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1v
HuGHeS CLaude pISSarro
b.1935 (French)

Le lac du chateau de flers
oil on canvas
46 x 55 cm (18 x 21 in.) 
signed lower right  

€9,000-12,000
$11,700-15,600

2 v
HuGHeS CLaude pISSarro
b.1935 (French)

Le chateau des seigneurs d'estaing 
a Bort-les-orgues
oil on canvas
27 x 35 cm (11 x 14 in.) 
signed lower left  

€6,000-8,000
$7,800-10,400

3 v
HuGHeS CLaude pISSarro
b.1935 (French)

Le jardin des fumerolles
pastel crayon on paper
61 x 76 cm (24 x 30 in.) 
signed lower right  

€3,000-4,000
$3,900-5,200



4 v
GeorGeS manzana-
pISSarro
1871-1961 (French)

Pommiers en fleurs, 1953
oil on masonite
54 x 46 cm (21 x 18 in.) 
signed and dated lower left, titled on the reverse  
other notes: david Stern of Stern pissarro Gallery
has kindly confirmed the authenticity of this work.

€28,000-32,000
$36,400-41,600

5 v
CamILLe pISSarro
1830-1903 (French)

Figures in a landscape
sanguine and watercolor on paper
46 x 61 cm (18 x 24 in.) 
stamped with initials 'C.p.’ lower right  

proVenanCe: estate of the artist. 
mme rodo-pissarro, paris.
anon. sale: parke-Bernet Galleries, Inc., new york, 
21 november 1963, lot 56. 
Bert d'armand, new york.
Sale: Christie’s new york, 10 September 2008, lot 69.
acquired at the above sale by the present owner. 
other notes: this lot is accompanied by a photo 
certificate of authenticity signed by Dr. Joachim Pissarro

€8,000-12,000
$10,400-15,600



6 v
GeorGeS manzana-pISSarro 
1871-1961 (French)

prairie in springtime
oil on canvas
37 x 47 cm (14 x 18 in.)  
stamped with signature lower right

proVenanCe: estate of the artist.
private collection, purchased  ca. 1985.
private collection, europe.

€15,000-18,000
$19,500-23,400

7 v
GeorGeS manzana-pISSarro
1871-1961 (French)

Bord de riviere, 1951
oil on masonite
34 x 47 cm (13 x 18 in.) 
signed and dated lower right  

€8,000-11,000
$10,400-14,300



8
GeorGeS manzana-pISSarro
1871-1961 (French)

Soleil couchant
oil on canvas mounted on masonite
38 x 46 cm (15 x 18 in.) 
signed lower right  

€15,000-18,000
$19,500-23,400

9
GeorGeS manzana-pISSarro
1871-1961 (French)

Landscape
pastel crayon on paper
31 x 47 cm (12 x 18 in.) 
signed lower left  

€1,500-2,000
$1,950-2,600



10 v
LouIS VaLtat
1869-1952 (French)

Vase de fleurs, ca. 1920-1925
oil on canvas
73 x 60 cm (28 x 23 in.) 
signed lower left  

proVenanCe: Charles e. Slatkin Galleries, new york.
abe and Sophie Bronfman, montreal (acquired from the above, circa 1960).
By descent from the above to the late owner. 
property from the estate of mildred Bronfman Lande, montreal.
other notes: the work will be included in the upcoming Les amis de Louis Valtat Catalogue raisonne.

€45,000-60,000
$58,500-78,000



11
FranCIS pICaBIa
1879-1953 (French)

nice, 1938
oil on cardboard
38 x 46 cm (15 x 18 in.) 
signed upper right   

proVenanCe: Galerie de La Beaune, paris, 1938.
Stockholm exhibition, 1939.
Collection of Leopold Hass, Stockholm.
directly by descendence to the buyers grandaughter.
Sale: Chrisities new york, 26 September 2002, lot. 540.private collection, Israel.
exhibited: picabia, Galerie de La Beaune. 1938, exhibition no. 15.
picabia exhibition, Stockholm, no. 59 (label on the reverse).

€17,000-21,000
$22,100-27,300



13 v
emILIo Grau SaLa
1911-1975 (Spanish)

marche, 1965
oil on board
38 x 46 cm (15 x 18 in.) 
signed lower left, 
signed, dated and located on the reverse  

proVenanCe: Hilde Gerst Gallery, new york, 1966.

€9,000-12,000
$11,700-15,600

12 v
euGene LouIS BoudIn
1824-1898 (French)

port scene, 1885
watercolor and charcoal on paper mounted on panel
22 x 34 cm (9 x 13 in.)
signed lower right, dated and located lower left  

proVenanCe: Berheim Juene & Fils, 
paris, no. 12838 (label on the reverse).
private collection, new york.

€11,000-15,000
$14,300-19,600



13 v
emILIo Grau SaLa
1911-1975 (Spanish)

marche, 1965
oil on board
38 x 46 cm (15 x 18 in.) 
signed lower left, 
signed, dated and located on the reverse  

proVenanCe: Hilde Gerst Gallery, new york, 1966.

€9,000-12,000
$11,700-15,600

12 v
euGene LouIS BoudIn
1824-1898 (French)

port scene, 1885
watercolor and charcoal on paper mounted on panel
22 x 34 cm (9 x 13 in.)
signed lower right, dated and located lower left  

proVenanCe: Berheim Juene & Fils, 
paris, no. 12838 (label on the reverse).
private collection, new york.

€11,000-15,000
$14,300-19,600

14 v
LouIS VaLtat
1869-1952 (French)

Bouquet de fleurs
oil on canvas
27 x 35 cm (11 x 14 in.) 
signed lower right  

€31,000-46,000
$40,300-59,800



15 v
LouIS VaLtat
1869-1952 (French)

Vase of tulips
oil on canvas
46 x 38 cm (18 x 15 in.) 
signed lower right  

LIterature: J. Valtat and Louis Valtat, 
Catalogue de L'oeuvre 1869-1952,
(neuchatel, 1977), vol. I, p.222, no. 1991(illustrated).
other notes: the work will be included 
in the upcoming Catalogue raisonne of the artist, 
which is being prepared by Louis-andre Valtat.

€28,000-36,000
$36,400-46,800

16 v
LuCIen pHILIppe morettI
1922-2000 (French)

Jeune fille au violin
oil on canvas
18 x 14 cm (7 x 5 in.) 
signed upper right  

€3,000-4,000
$3,900-5,200

17 v
LouIS VaLtat
1869-1952 (French)

Femme en jaune, ca. 1922
pencil and watercolor on paper
25 x 20 cm (10 x 8 in.) 
signed by initials lower right  

proVenanCe: the morris Gallery, toronto 
(label on the reverse).
morris art dealers and Consultants, toronto.
private collection, toronto.

€800-1,200
$1,000-1,600

 lot 16



18
CHarLeS CamoIn
1879-1965 (French)

Seated young woman
oil on canvas
73 x 51 cm (28 x 20 in.) 
signed lower right  

€34,000-46,000
$44,400-60,000

pierre-auguste renoir, 
portrait of Lucie Bernard



19
pIerre euGene montezIn
1874-1946 (French)

personnage au bord de la riviere
oil on canvas
81 x 100 cm (32 x 39 in.) 
signed lower right  

€16,000-20,000
$20,800-26,000

20 v
aCHILLe emILe otHon FrIeSz
1879-1949 (French)

Honfleur, 1945
oil on panel
50 x 65 cm (20 x 25 in.) 
signed and dated lower right, 
signed, dated and titled on the reverse  

€6,000-9,000
$7,800-11,700

21 v
maxImILIen LuCe
1858-1941 (French)

Vue de mericourt, 1930
oil on canvas
27 x 34 cm (11 x 13 in.) 
signed lower left, titled on the reverse

proVenanCe: private collection, Canada  

€3,000-5,000
$3,900-6,500



22 v
GuStaVe LoISeau
1865-1935 (French)

rochers dominant la mer en Bretagne, ca. 1906
oil on canvas
50 x 64 cm (20 x 25 in.) 
signed lower left  
Other Notes: Accompanied by certificate of authenticity signed by Didier Imbert, 
dated 24 april 2006, numbered a1587.
this work will be included in the forthcoming 
Catalogue raisonne of the artist being prepared by didier Imbert.

€28,000-36,000
$22,200-30,000

Claude monet, the wild sea



23 v
LouIS VaLtat
1869-1952 (French)

Blue vase of flowers
oil on canvas
81 x 65 cm (32 x 25 in.) 
signed lower right  

proVenanCe: private collection, France.
other notes: Caroline Valtat has kindly 
confirmed the authenticity of this work.

€60,000-91,000
$78,300-118,700

24 v
CHarLeS CamoIn
1879-1965 (French)

Scene de plage, 1923
oil on canvas
27 x 40 cm (11 x 16 in.) 
signed and dated lower left  

proVenanCe: dr. Kuperman, Holland.

€15,000-20,000
$19,600-26,200



25 v
LuCIen adrIon
1889-1953 (French)

La croisette, Cannes, 1930
oil on canvas
73 x 92 cm (28 x 36 in.) 
signed and dated lower right  

proVenanCe: 
Sale: Besch Cannes auction, 
15 august 2009, lot 325.
private collection, europe.

€40,000-60,000
$52,000-78,000

26 v
LuCIen adrIon
1889-1953 (French)

Scene de plage
oil on masonite
41 x 61 cm (16 x 24 in.) 
signed lower left  

proVenanCe: Sale: Horta, Brussels, 
12 July 2009, lot 211.
private collection, uSa.

€10,000-12,000
$13,000-15,600



27 v
moISe KISLInG
1891-1953 (polish)

Fleurs, 1916
oil on canvas
51 x 41 cm (20 x 16 in.)
signed lower left and again on the reverse  

proVenanCe: Collection of Ida Kimche, tel aviv.
Sale: Sotheby's, London, June 29, 1988, lot 218.
Sale: Le Houelleur Scp, august 21, 1992, lot 151.
Sale: martin du nord & de Bouvet, February 13, 1994, lot 116.
pirvate collection.

LIterature: H. Troyat, Kisling. Catalogue Raisonne, vol. II, p. 190, fig. 1 (illustrated)
Other notes: Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity signed by Jean Kisling, 
dated 28 november 1990..

€40,000-60,000
$52,000-78,000



28 v
moISe KISLInG
1891-1953 (polish)

portrait, 1928
oil on canvas
73 x 54 cm (28 x 21 in.) 
signed upper right  

proVenanCe: marie-Claude Fischer, paris by 1982
acquired by the family of the previous owner, ca. 1985. 
private collection.
exhibited: Le mans, musée de tesée, 
Cent ans de peinture moderne de Claude monet a arman, 
June-July 1975 (titled Le jeune garçon au chapeau bleu).

LIterature: J. Kisling and H. troyat, Kisling, turin, 1982, vol. II, p. 125, no. 96 (illustrated).

€55,000-70,000
$71,500-91,000



29 v
moISe KISLInG
1891-1953 (polish)

Les mimosas
oil on canvas
24 x 16 cm (9 x 6 in.) 
signed lower left  
Other notes: Jean Kisling has kindly confirmed 
the authenticity of this work

€40,000-50,000
$52,000-65,000

30 v
moISe KISLInG
1891-1953 (polish)

arbres en Fleurs
oil on canvas
16 x 24 cm (6 x 9 in.) 
signed lower right  

€18,000-24,000 
$23,400-31,200



29 v
moISe KISLInG
1891-1953 (polish)

Les mimosas
oil on canvas
24 x 16 cm (9 x 6 in.) 
signed lower left  
Other notes: Jean Kisling has kindly confirmed 
the authenticity of this work

€40,000-50,000
$52,000-65,000

31 v
moISe KISLInG
1891-1953 (polish)

Bouquet d'anemones dans un vase,1916
oil on canvas
33 x 41 cm (13 x 16 in.) 
signed lower left  
Other Notes: Accompanied by a photo certificate 
of authenticity signed by Jean Kisling, dated 17 november 2010.€45,000-55,000

€45,000-55,000
$58,500-71,500



32 v
moISe KISLInG
1891-1953 (polish)

marguerites, 1930
oil on canvas
40 x 32 cm (16 x 12 in.) 
signed lower left  

proVenanCe: Collection dumas.
Gallerie du Carlton, Cannes.
private collection.

LIterature: J. Kisling, Kisling 1891-1953, paris, 1982, vol.III, p. 231, pl. 54 (illustrated).
Other Notes: Accompanied by certificate of authenticity signed by Jean Kisling, dated 6 March 1986.

€42,000-53,000
$54,800-69,100



33 v
moISe KISLInG
1891-1953 (polish)

portrait of a young woman
oil on canvas
41 x 34 cm (16 x 13 in.)
signed upper right

proVenanCe: private collection, paris  

€55,000-70,000
$71,500-91,000



34 v
moISe KISLInG
1891-1953 (polish)

Bouquet de fleurs, 1931
oil on canvas
113 x 89 cm (44 x 35 in.) 
signed lower left  

proVenanCe: : maurice Goddet, paris, ca.1932.
madame a. y. motte, paris.
museum petit palais, Geneva, inv. number 9031.
exhibited: xVIII biennale internationale de Beaux-arts, Venise, 1932. 
Chateu d’annecy, 1 July - 20 September, 1964
«maitres Connus et meconnus de monmartre a montparnasse»,
petit plais - Geneve, terrasse Saint-Victor 2, 25 anniversaire des nations unies, 
L’art au Service de la paix, «amour - travail - Loisirs», 26 June - 31 december, 1970.
petit palais, retrospective moise Kisling, 15 June - 29 october, 1972.
yamato Fine arts.
Grande Galerie odakyu, tokyo, 19 may-6 June 1984.
the mikyazaki prefectural Institution, miyazaki, 4-26 august 1984.
Galerie d’art daimaru, Shinsaibashi, osaka, 30 august-11 September 1984
Galerie d’art daimaru, Kisling, 27 September-2 october 1984, no. 57, (ill.).
Salon d’automne, retrospective Kisling, Grand palais, paris, november 1984, p. 63 (ill.).
paseo de la Castellana, 81, madrid, Kisling, october-november 1988, p. 69 (ill.).

LIterature: Salmon, a., drogues et peintures, album d’art contemporain, Kisling, paris, s.d.
daulte F., Ghez o., Gribaudo e., L’aube du xx eme siècle, 
de renoir a Chagall, petit palais, Geneva, 1968, no. 368 (illustrated).
J. Kisling, Kisling, paris, 1971, vol. I, p. 202, pl. VII (illustrated).
Kisling centenaire, Galerie daniel malingue, paris, 1991, plate 28 (illustrated).

€360,000-420,000
$468,000-546,000

Jan Bruegel the elder odilon roden, Flowers Kees van dongen 1908





35 v
CHarLeS CamoIn
1879-1965 (French)

Flowers
oil on canvas
81 x 54 cm (32 x 21 in.) 
signed lower left  

proVenanCe: private collection, denmark.
private collection.

€31,000-46,000
$40,400-60,600

36
raouL duFy
1877-1953 (French)

ascot
hand colored lithograph
52 x 74 cm (20 x 29 in.) 
signed and titled lower right  

€2,000-3,000
$2,600-3,900



37 v
aCHILLe emILe otHon FrIeSz
1879-1949 (French)

Bord de mer, la promenade a Sainte adresse, 1914
oil on canvas
54 x 73 cm (21 x 28 in.) 
signed and dated lower right  

proVenanCe: anonymous sale: palais Galliera, paris, december 5, 1968, lot 42.
private european collection, acquired from the above sale; thence by descent in the family.
private collection, new Jersey.

LIterature: : r. martin & o. aittouares, emile othon Friesz, 
L’oeuvre peint, paris, 1995, vol. I, p. 65, no. 51(illustrated).

€40,000-60,000
$52,000-78,000



38 v
raouL duFy
1877-1953 (French)

parrots, 1930
gouache on paper
53 x 41 cm (21 x 16 in.) 
signed and dated on the reverse  
other notes: mrs. Fanny Guillon-Laffaille
has kindly confirmed the authenticity of this work.

€6,000-8,000
$7,800-10,400

39
aLexander arCHIpenKo
1887-1964 (american, ukrainian)

Flat torso
late cast silvered bronze
36 x 8 x 4 cm (14 x 3 x 2 in.)
signed, dated and numbered 5/14 on the reverse

€3,000-4,000
$3,900-5,200



40 v
moISe KISLInG
1891-1953 (polish)

Les orchidees, 1938
oil on canvas
54 x 73 cm (21 x 28 in.) 
signed lower left  

proVenanCe: Galerie marcel Bernheim, paris.
private Collection.
Sale: Sotheby's new york, may 04, 2011, lot 240
acquired at the above sale by the present owner.

LIterature: Jean Kisling, ed., Kisling 1891-1953, vol. II, turin, 1982, p. 211, plate 83 (illustrated).

€80,000-100,000
$104,000-130,000



41
aFter amadeo modIGLIanI
1884-1920 (Italian)

tete a la frange
bronze with patina
49  x 16 x 22 cm (19 x 6 x 9 in.)
signed on the back of the neck,
numbered 6/8 on the right side of the neck, 
stamped by the Foundry Valsuani  

proVenanCe: Gluckselig art Gallery, new york, 1973.
private collection, tel aviv.

€18,000-22,000
$23,4000-36,600



42 v
maurICe utrILLo
1883-1955 (French)

Impasse trainée sous la neige a montmartre, 1944
oil on paper mounted on board
53 x 66 cm (21 x 26 in.) 
signed lower right, dated on the reverse and located lower left  

proVenanCe: private collection, massachusetts, uSa.
Other Notes: Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity signed by Jean Fabris. 
the work is recorded as number 5391 with L'association maurice utrillo.

€90,000-120,000
$117,000-156,000



43 v
maurICe utrILLo
1883-1955 (French)

place du tertre - montmartre, ca.1945-48
gouache on paper
31 x 43 cm (12 x 17 in.) 
signed lower right and titled lower left
Other Notes: Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity signed by Jean Fabris.

€38,000-45,000
$49,400-58,500



44 v
maurICe utrILLo
1883-1955 (French)

La maison de mimi pinson a montmartre, 1945-1950
oil on canvas
38 x 46 cm (15 x 18 in.) 
signed lower right and located lower left  

proVenanCe: Gallerie wally Finlay, Chicago 
acquired from the above by the previous owner, april 1967.
private collection, Florida.

LIterature: p. pétridès, L'oeuvre complet de maurice utrillo, 
paris, 1969, vol. III, no. 1368, p. 47 (illustrated).
Other Notes: Jean Fabris has kindly confirmed the authenticity of this work. 

€68,000-80,000
$88,400-104,000



45 v
paBLo pICaSSo
1881-1973 (Spanish)

owl, 1960
colored crayon on book page of Buffon, duval, paris, 1957
37 x 28 cm (14 x 11 in.)
signed, dated ‘05.06.60’ and dedicated ‘to tabaraud’ upper left  

proVenanCe: tabaraud collection, paris

€28,000-36,000
$36,400-46,800

46
paBLo pICaSSo
1881-1973 (Spanish)

don Fin Silato ruiz, 1969
felt pen on three pages of the book picasso. 
347 gravures, catalogue 16.3.68-5.10.68, France, 1968
16 x 33 cm (6 x 13 in.)
signed and dated upper right
Other notes: Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity 
signed by Claude picasso, dated 15 december 2010.

€28,000-36,000
$36,400-46,800

verso



47 v
paBLo pICaSSo
1881-1973 (Spanish)

tete d'homme, 1964
wax crayon on the frontispiece of the book the posters of picasso, by J. K. Foster, 
Grosset and dunlap, new york, 1964
31 x 23 cm (12 x 9 in.) 
signed lower right, dated '18.11.64' lower center and inscribed upper center  

proVenanCe: david paul michaud, a gift from the artist in 1964.
acquired from the family of the above by the previous owner.
private collection.
Other Notes: Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity 
signed by maya widmaier-picasso, dated 3 July 2010.
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity 
signed by Claude picasso, dated 26 march 2010.

€48,000-55,000
$62,400-71,500



48 v
marC CHaGaLL
1887-1985 (French, russian)

au village
ink and wash on paper
100 x 74 cm (39 x 29 in.) 
signed lower right  

proVenanCe: Sale: Sotheby's London, July 1, 1998, lot 269.
Sale: Calmels, Chanbre, Cohen, november 25, 1998, lot 72.
Gallery Besseiche, paris.
pierre matisse Gallery, new york.
Other notes: Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity
issued by the Committee Chagall

€180,000-220,000

$234,000-286,000

marc Chagall, Village 1970 marc Chagall, Village 1958





49 v
marC CHaGaLL
1887-1985 (French, russian)

Vase de fleurs a l’ananas, 1962
watercolor, gouache and pastel crayon on paper mounted on canvas
68 x 52 cm (27 x 20 in.) 
signed lower right  

proVenanCe: william a. Findlay, Inc., Chicago.
acquired from the above by the family of the previous owner, october 1969. 
Sale: Christie's new york, 4 november 2010, lot 426.
private collection, new york.
Other notes: Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity 
issued by the Committee Chagall.

€480,000-600,000
$624,000-780,000

pierre-auguste renoir pierre-auguste renoir moise Kisling, 1920





50 v
marC CHaGaLL
1887-1985 (French, russian)

Biblical scene, 1957
color pencil and ink on frontispiece of the book Verve, 
revue artistique et Literaire, directuer: teraide, vol. VII, paris
34 x 50 cm (13 x 20 in.) 
signed, dated and inscribed lower right  
Other Notes: Accompanied by certificate of authenticity
issued by Committee marc Chagall, signed by Jean-Louis prat, 
dated 9 december 2008, numbered 2008119.

€18,000-26,000
$16,900-33,800



51 v
marC CHaGaLL
1887-1985 (French, russian)

Self-portrait with red sun, 1974
watercolor, color crayon and ink on frontispiece of the book Chagall, Lithographie, 
editions andre Sauret, monte Carlo, 1974
49 x 31 cm (19 x 12 in.) 
signed lower right, dated and inscribed lower left  

€26,000-32,000
$33,800-41,600



52 v
Bernard BuFFet
1928-1999 (French)

Clown Hirsute a la cravate verte, 1989
oil on canvas
100 x 81 cm (39 x 32 in.) 
signed and dated center right, titled on the reverse  
Other Notes: Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity 
signed by maurice Garnier.

€180,000-260,000
$234,000-338,000

Bernard Buffet, 1989 Bernard Buffet, deux Clowns 1989 Bernard Buffet, 1985





53 v
Bernard BuFFet
1928-1999 (French)

nature morte au crabe, 1982
oil on canvas
65 x 81 cm (25 x 32 in.) 
signed upper center and dated upper left 
Other Notes: Maurice Garnier has kindly confirmed 
the authenticity of this work.  

€38,000-45,000
$49,400-58,500



54 v
Bernard BuFFet
1928-1999 (French)

nature morte au compotier, 1955
oil on canvas
50 x 65 cm (20 x 25 in.) 
signed and dated lower left  

proVenanCe: mr. and mrs. malcolm pitt.
Gift from the above to the previous owner, 1973. 
Property from The Frances Lehman Loeb Art Center, Vassar College, sold to Benefit the Acquisitions Fund. 
Other Notes: Maurice Garnier has kindly confirmed the authenticity of this work.

€38,000-45,000
$49,400-58,500



55 v
andre BraSILIer
b. 1929 (French)

Les quatre cavaliers, 1991
oil on canvas
92 x 65 cm (36 x 25 in.) 
signed lower right, signed, dated and titled on the reverse  

proVenanCe: Galerie etienne Sassi, paris.
acquired from the above by the previous owner, 1991.
private collection.
other notes: xavier de Coulanges will include this work 
in the forthcoming second volume 
of his Brasilier Catalogue raisonne.

€9,000-12,000
$11,700-15,600

56 v
JaCqueS martIn-FerrIereS
1893-1972 (French)

Venise, 1925
oil on panel
45 x 37 cm (18 x 14 in.) 
signed, dated and titled lower right  

proVenanCe: Sale: me denis martin du nord, 9 Juin 1988.
private collection, europe.

€3,000-4,000
$3,900-5,200



57 v
Bernard BuFFet
1928-1999 (French)

Les Soucis
oil on canvas
74 x 54 cm (29 x 21 in.) 
signed center right  

proVenanCe: Sale: Sotheby's London, october 23, 2001, Lot 283. 
private collection, Baton rouge, Louisiana.

LIterature: Included in the Bernard Buffet 
Catalogue raisonne prepared by maurice Garnier.

€42,000-55,000
$54,600-71,500



59 v
Jean pIerre CaSSIGneuL
b.1935 (French)

Femme au balcon, vue de l'avenue Foch, 1990
oil on canvas
92 x 65 cm (36 x 25 in.) 
signed and dated lower left, and again on the reverse  

€60,000-80,000
$78,000-104,000

58 v
andre BraSILIer
b. 1929 (French)

Femme a la rose
oil on canvas
55 x 38 cm (21 x 15 in.) 
signed lower right, titled on the stretcher  

proVenanCe: Galerie nichido, tokyo.
(label on the reverse).

€6,000-8,000
$7,800-10,400





60 v
antonI CLaVe
1913-2005 (Spanish)

roi a la Lance, 1955
oil on cardboard
98 x 76 cm (38 x 30 in.) 
signed lower right  

proVenanCe: private collection.
Sale: Christie's madrid, 3 october, 2007, lot 91.
private collection, 
Other Notes: Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity from the Archives Clave, 
archive number 55Hpn 21.

€120,000-160,000
$156,000-208,000

Velasquez, (detail) 1656 pablo picasso, matador. 1970





61 v
antonI CLaVe
1913-2005 (Spanish)

Vase with flowers, 1954
oil on canvas
100 x 82 cm (39 x 32 in.) 
signed lower right  

proVenanCe: James Vigeveno Galleries, ojai, California (label on the reverse).
Sale: Bonhams, San Francisco and Los angeles, 6 november 2005, lot 21.
private collection.

€80,000-100,000
$104,000-130,000



62
antonI CLaVe
1913-2005 (Spanish)

young girl with cat, 1946
oil on panel
81 x 64 cm (32 x 25 in.) 
signed lower right  

proVenanCe: Galerie Hervieu, nice.
Galerie patrice trigano, paris.
private collection, europe.
Sale: Sotheby's London, 8 February 2007, lot 215.
private collection.
Other Notes: Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity 
signed by patrice trigano, 
dated 25 april 2007. this work is registered in the antoni Clave 
archives, number 46Hpn19.

€120,000-180,000
$156,000-234,000

pablo picasso, 1964 



63
pauL CoLIn
1892-1985 (French)

Josephine Baker, 1925
oil on panel
91 x 76 cm (35 x 30 in.) 
signed and dated lower right, inscribed ‘Le tumulte noir- La chanteuse jazz’ on the reverse

proVenanCe: private collection, Israel. 

€19,000-26,000
$15,600-20,800



64
pauL CoLIn
1892-1985 (French)

Les musicien jazz, 1925
oil on panel
91 x 76 cm (35 x 30 in.) 
signed and dated lower right, inscribed ‘Le tumulte noir- Les musicien jazz’ on the reverse  

proVenanCe: private collection, Israel. 

€12,000-16,000
$15,600-20,800



65
SerGe Ferat
1881-1958 (French, russian)

au cirque, 1925
oil on canvas
46 x 55 cm (18 x 21 in.) 
signed lower right  

proVenanCe: Collection of Haba and alban roussot.
Sale: artcurial, 22 october 2007, lot 657.
private collection, Israel.

€8,000-12,000
$10,400-15,600

66
SerGe Ferat
1881-1958 (French, russian)

nature morte 
au bouquet de fleurs et poisson, 1948
gouache on paper
33 x 23 cm (13 x 9 in.)
signed lower right  

proVenanCe: Collection of Haba 
and alban roussot.
Sale: artcurial, 22 october 2007, lot 626.
private collection, Israel.

€8,000-12,000
$10,400-15,600

67 v
Fernand LeGer
1881-1955 (French)

Composition, 1949
gouache and ink on paper
33 x 25 cm (13 x 10 in.) 
signed in initials and dated lower right  
Other Notes: Hirus Hansma has kindly confirmed 
the authenticity of this work

€17,000-29,000
$22,200-37,800



68 v
andre LHote
1885-1962 (French)

Femme a la lecture
oil on board
50 x 65 cm (20 x 25 in.) 
signed lower left  

proVenanCe: Sale: Stockholms auktionsverk, 
november 2007.
private collection.

€26,000-32,000
$33,800-41,600

69
LeopoLd SurVaGe 
1879-1968 (French)

Cubist composition, 1923
ink and wash on paper
40 x 24 cm (16 x 9 in.)
signed, dated and stamped lower right
  

€7,000-9,000
$9,100-11,700



70 v
paBLo pICaSSo after
1881-1973 (Spanish)

Still life with fruits, ca. 1936
color aquatint, atelier Crommelynck, printer  pub.
32 x 43 cm (12 x 17 in.) 
signed lower right and numbered '133/300' lower left  

€7,000-8,000
$9,100-10,400

71
paBLo pICaSSo
1881-1973 (Spanish)

personage cubiste
color lithograph
26 x 18 cm (10 x 7 in.) 
signed lower right
Other notes: Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity 
signed by noe willer, expert of 19th and 20th art, 
dated 9 January 2007. 

€5,000-7,000
$6,500-9,100

72 v
aFter paBLo pICaSSo
1881-1973 (Spanish)

Sleeping woman with a bird, 1918
wall tapestry
203 x 140 cm (79 x 55 in.) 
numbered 211 on label on the reverse  

€2,000-3,000
$2,600-3,900



70 v
paBLo pICaSSo after
1881-1973 (Spanish)

Still life with fruits, ca. 1936
color aquatint, atelier Crommelynck, printer  pub.
32 x 43 cm (12 x 17 in.) 
signed lower right and numbered '133/300' lower left  

€7,000-8,000
$9,100-10,400

73 v
paBLo pICaSSo after
1881-1973 (Spanish)

Sleeping woman with a bird, 
(posthumous), 
the marina picasso Collectioncolor 
lithograph, Czwiklitzer 104, mourlot printer
92 x 60 cm (36 x 23 in.) 
label on the reverse 

€18,000-22,000
$23,400-28,600



74 v
mane Katz
1894-1962 (russian, French)

musicians
oil on canvas
51 x 37 cm (20 x 14 in.) 
signed lower center 

proVenanCe: acquired directly from 
the artist by the previous owner, paris, ca. 1960.
private collection
Other notes: Lucien Krief has kindly confirmed 
the authenticity of this work..

€28,000-36,000
$36,400-46,800

75
mane Katz
1894-1962 (russian, French)

two rabbis dancing
oil on canvas
92 x 73 cm (36 x 28 in.) 
signed upper right  

proVenanCe: Collection m. Bodner
private collection, Jerusalem

LIterature: robert S. aries, mané-Katz, 1894 – 1962. 
the Complete works, vol. II, plate 280 (illustrated)
Other notes: Lucien Krief has kindly confirmed 
the authenticity of this work..
.

€30,000-40,000
$39,200-52,300



76
mane Katz 
1894-1962 (russian, French)

musician, 1950's
oil on canvas
100 x 73 cm (39 x 28 in.)  
signed lower right
Other notes: Lucien Krief has kindly confirmed 
the authenticity of this work..

€50,000-60,000 

74 v
mane Katz
1894-1962 (russian, French)

musicians
oil on canvas
51 x 37 cm (20 x 14 in.) 
signed lower center 

proVenanCe: acquired directly from 
the artist by the previous owner, paris, ca. 1960.
private collection
Other notes: Lucien Krief has kindly confirmed 
the authenticity of this work..

€28,000-36,000
$36,400-46,800

77  
mane Katz
1894-1962 (russian, French)

Homme en priere
oil on board
19 x 15 cm (7 x 6 in.) 
signed in initials upper left  

proVenanCe: arthur Lenars & Co, paris 
(label on the reverse)
Other notes: Lucien Krief has kindly confirmed 
the authenticity of this work..
.

€8,000-12,000
$10,400-15,600



78
mane Katz
1894-1962 (russian, French)

processional
oil on canvas
27 x 41 cm (11 x 16 in.) 
signed upper right  

proVenanCe: acquired by 
the previous owner, circa 1970.
Sale: Christie's, new york, 
march 10, 2010, lot 92.
acquired at the above sale by 
the present owner.
other notes: Lucien Krief has kindly 
confirmed the authenticity of this work

€18,000-26,000
$23,400-33,800

79 v
mane Katz
1894-1962 (russian, French)

Flower cart
oil on canvas
35 x 23 cm (14 x 9 in.) 
signed lower left
other notes: Lucien Krief has kindly 
confirmed the authenticity of this work  

€9,000-11,000
$11,700-14,300

80
mane Katz
1894-1962 (russian, French)

musicians
gouache on paper
50 x 65 cm (20 x 25 in.) 
signed lower right
other notes: Lucien Krief has kindly 
confirmed the authenticity of this work  

€5,000-7,000
$6,500-9,100



78
mane Katz
1894-1962 (russian, French)

processional
oil on canvas
27 x 41 cm (11 x 16 in.) 
signed upper right  

proVenanCe: acquired by 
the previous owner, circa 1970.
Sale: Christie's, new york, 
march 10, 2010, lot 92.
acquired at the above sale by 
the present owner.
other notes: Lucien Krief has kindly 
confirmed the authenticity of this work

€18,000-26,000
$23,400-33,800

81 v
mane Katz
1894-1962 (russian, French)

wedding
oil on canvas
89 x 117 cm (35 x 46 in.) 
signed lower center

LIterature: r.S. aries, mané-Katz, 1894 – 1962. 
the Complete works, vol. II, London, 1970, no. 243 (illustrated p. 80)
Other notes: Lucien Krief has kindly confirmed the authenticity of this work.  

€140,000-180,000
$182,000-234,000



82 v
VICtor Brauner
1903-1966 (romanian)

Symboles endospagirique, 1961
oil on canvas
60 x 73 cm (23 x 28 in.) 
signed and dated lower right, signed and titled on the reverse  

proVenanCe: Lolas Gallery-Brooks Jackson Inc., new-york

€60,000-68,000
$78,300-88,700

VIictor Brauner dans son atelier Circa 1940





84
aLexander arCHIpenKo after
1887-1964 (american, ukrainian)

Geometric statuette, 1914
bronze with brown patina, later cast
67 x 15 x 11 cm (26 x 6 x 4 in.)
signed on the reverse

€1,800-2,500
$2,300-3,200

83
Juan GrIS
1887-1927 (Spanish)

Still life
lithograph, Henri deschamps Lith ed.
52 x 42 cm (20 x 16 in.) 
signed and numbered '160/250' lower left  

proVenanCe: Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€1,800-2,500
$2,300-3,200



85 v
HenrI Hayden
1883-1970 (French)

Still life, ca. 1913-14
oil on canvas
54 x 65 cm (21 x 25 in.) 
signed lower right  

proVenanCe: painter Hjalmae eldh 
gave this work as a present to Gävleborg museum.
Other Notes: Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity 
signed by pierre Celice, dated 25 october 2010

€80,000-120,000
$104,500-156,900

Juan Gris Fantomas (pipe et journal) 1915



86 v
aLexandre aLtmann
1885-1950 (ukranian)

Landscape with figure
oil on canvas
66 x 56 cm (26 x 22 in.) 
signed and inscribed lower left 

proVenanCe: private collection, Israel. 

€12,000-16,000
$15,600-20,800



87
ISaaK IL'ICH LeVItan
1860-1900 (russian)

twilight over a forest and a lake
oil on canvas
23 x 32 cm (9 x 12 in.)  

proVenanCe: Collection yaakov peremen.

€80,000-100,000
$104,500-130,600



88 v
IVan KonStantInoVICH 
aIVazoVSKy (attributed) 
1817-1900 (russian)

Seascape
oil on canvas
81 x 61 cm (32 x 24 in.) 
signed lower left

€26,000-34,000
$33,900-44,400

89
m. IVanoV
Ladscape
oil on masonite
25 x 35 cm (10 x 14 in.) 
signed lower right

proVenanCe: private collection 

€8,000-12,000
$10,400-15,600



90
nIKoLaI FeCHIn
1881-1955 (russian)

portrait of young girl
oil on cardboard
30 x 25 cm (12 x 10 in.) 
signed lower right  

€28,000-36,000
$36,400-46,800



92
aLexander dzIGurSKI
1911-1995 (american, yugoslavian)

Light on the sea
oil on canvas
61 x 91 cm (24 x 14 in.)
signed lower right  

proVenanCe:: private collection, Canada

€1,500-2,300
$2,000-3,000

91 v
marIa-meLa muter
1876-1967 (polish, French)

Le pont St. michel, paris, 1920's
oil on canvas laid on board
58 x 70 cm (23 x 27 in.) 
signed lower right  

proVenanCe: Collection of the artist, paris.
Collection of the raskin family, 
new york (acquired directly from the artist 
in the early 1940s).
private collection.
Sale: Sotheby's new york, 12 February 2009, lot 155.
private collection.

€26,000-32,000
$33,800-41,600



92
aLexander dzIGurSKI
1911-1995 (american, yugoslavian)

Light on the sea
oil on canvas
61 x 91 cm (24 x 14 in.)
signed lower right  

proVenanCe:: private collection, Canada

€1,500-2,300
$2,000-3,000

91 v
marIa-meLa muter
1876-1967 (polish, French)

Le pont St. michel, paris, 1920's
oil on canvas laid on board
58 x 70 cm (23 x 27 in.) 
signed lower right  

proVenanCe: Collection of the artist, paris.
Collection of the raskin family, 
new york (acquired directly from the artist 
in the early 1940s).
private collection.
Sale: Sotheby's new york, 12 February 2009, lot 155.
private collection.

€26,000-32,000
$33,800-41,600

93 v
marIa-meLa muter
1876-1967 (polish, French)

Le pont d'avignon
oil on panel
60 x 73 cm (23 x 28 in.) 
signed lower left  

€18,000-22,000
$23,400-28,600

94
aBraHam neumann
1873-1942 (polish)

Shtetl in poland
oil on canvas mounted on cardboard
49 x 60 cm (19 x 24 in.) 
signed lower left  

€4,000-5,000
$5,300-6,500



95 v
JoSepH preSSmane
1904-1967 (French)

La maison de rodin a meudon, 1937-39
oil on canvas
60 x 73 cm (23 x 28 in.) 
signed and dated lower left, signed and titled on the reverse 

€7,000-9,000
$9,100-11,700

96 v
JoSepH preSSmane
1904-1967 (French)

Landscape with house and horse, 1961
oil on canvas
54 x 66 cm (21 x 25 in.)
signed and dated lower right  
Other Notes: A certificate of authenticity 
is attached to the reverse.

€7,000-9,000
$9,100-11,700

97
mICHeL KIKoIne
1892-1968 (French)

Still life with fruits
oil on canvas
38 x 46 cm (15 x 18 in.) 
signed lower left

proVenanCe: private collection, Israel  

€7,000-9,000
$9,100-11,700



99 v
HermIne daVId 
1886-1971 (French)

Boulevard des Batignolles
oil on canvas
60 x 73 cm (23 x 28 in.) 
signed lower left  

proVenanCe: Galerie matelet, paris.
Collection I.B. Frydman, paris.
private collection.

€6,000-8,000
$7,800-10,400

98 v
moISe KISLInG
1891-1953 (polish)

Faisan, 1916
oil on canvas
39 x 55 cm (15 x 21 in.) 
signed lower left  

proVenanCe: Kunst abtlg (label on the reverse).
moderne Galerie (label on the reverse).
Galeria Celini, madrid.
anon. sale: Sotheby's London, 4 July 1974, lot 256.
Sale: Bonhams London, June 21, 2011, lot 17.acquired at the above sale by the present owner.
Other Notes: : Jean Kisling has kindly confirmed the authenticity of this work. 
this work will be included in vol. V of the forthcoming moïse Kisling Catalogue raissonne being prepared by Jean Kisling

€18,000-26,000
$23,400-33,800



100 v
BeLa Kadar
1877-1955 (Hungarian)

Figures in a square
watercolor on cardboard
31 x 46 cm (12 x 18 in.) 
signed lower right  

€7,000-9,000
$9,100-11,700

101
StanISLaV eLeSzKIeVICS
1900 -1963 (russian)

La parade
oil on canvas
50 x 61 cm (20 x 24 in.) 
signed lower left  

€4,000-6,000
$5,200-7,800

102 v
VaLentIne prax (zadKIne)
1899-1981 (French)

morocco
oil on paper mounted on cardboard
65 x 81 cm (25 x 32 in.) 
signed lower left and inscribed on the reverse  

proVenanCe: Sale: Bonhams Kingsbridge, 
13 may 2008, lot 164.
private collection, europe.

€4,500-6,000
$5,850-7,800



103
euGene zaK
1884-1926 (polish)

Harlequin
ink and gouache on paper
41 x 31 cm (16 x 12 in.) 
signed center left  

proVenanCe: Sale: Sotheby's new york, 
6 november 1997, lot 176.
private collection, Israel.

€9,000-11,000
$11,700-14,300

104
artur naCHt-SamBorSKI
1898-1974 (polish)

Green head, 1965
oil on canvas
45 x 53 cm (18 x 21 in.)  

proVenanCe: private collection, Israel.
exhibited: artur nacht-Samborski 1898-1974, 
mane Katz museum, Spring 1995, cat. number 35.

LIterature: artur nacht-Samborski 1898-1974, 
mane Katz museum, Spring 1995, 
exhibition catalogue, p. 28 (illustrated).

€6,000-8,000
$7,800-10,400



106
aBraHam mIntCHIne
1898-1931 (ukranian)

Self-portrait, ca. 1928
watercolor on paper
48 x 32 cm (19 x 12 in.) 
signed upper left  

proVenanCe: Galerie di Veroli, paris (label on the reverse).

€6,000-8,000
$7,800-10,500

105 
aBraHam mIntCHIne
1898-1931 (ukranian)

pastoral landscape
mixed media on paper mounted on masonite
44 x 54 cm (17 x 21 in.)
signed lower center

proVenanCe: private collection, Israel.  

€3,000-4,000
$3,900-5,200

107 v
HenrI epSteIn
1892-1944 (French)

Still life with flowers
oil on canvas
63 x 48 cm (25 x 19 in.) 
signed lower left  
provenance: Sale, Leslie Hindman, 27 april 2008, lot 253.
private collection.

€4,000-6,000
$5,200-7,800



108 v
aBraHam mIntCHIne
1898-1931 (ukranian)

Cadiere
oil on canvas
54 x 65 cm (21 x 25 in.) 
signed lower left  

proVenanCe: Gallerie di Veroli 
(labe on the reverse).

LIterature: massimo di Veroli, 
abraham mintchine 1898-1931, 
Giorgio mondadori e associati,
Torino, 1981, pp. 45, fig. 60. (illustrated).

€12,000-16,000
$15,600-20,800

110
HenrI epSteIn
1892-1944 (polish)

musician in interior, 1915
watercolor on paper mounted on cardboard
31 x 23 cm (12 x 9 in.) 
signed and dated lower right

proVenanCe: private collection, Israel  

€1,500-2,000
$1,950-2,600

109 v
mane Katz
1894-1962 (russian, French)

Bouquet of flowers
gouache on paper
53 x 40 cm (21 x 16 in.) 
signed lower right  

€2,000-3,000
$2,600-3,900



112
LeSSer ury
1861-1931 (German)

Fountain in town square
oil on cardboard
9 x 18 cm (4 x 7 in.) 
signed lower left  

proVenanCe: private collection.
Sale: Gordon auctions, 2 January 1995, lot 264.
private collection, Israel.

€9,000-12,000
$11,700-15,600

111 v
LeSSer ury
1861-1931 (German)

Schweriner See, 1912
oil on canvas
58 x 70 cm (23 x 27 in.) 
signed lower left  

proVenanCe: Carl meinhard, Berlin 
(painting probably sold in november 1931) .
private collection.

LIterature: Kunstauktionshaus rudolf Schreiber, Berlin, wohnungseinrichtung und Gemaldesammlung aus dem 
Besitz des theaterdirektors Carl meinhard, Kurfurstendamm 178, 
november 24, 1931, lot 245, pl. 7 (illustrated).
Other Notes: Dr. Sybille Gross has kindly confirmed the authenticity of this painting. 
this work will be included in the forthcoming Catalogue raisonne of the work of Lesser ury. 

€26,000-34,000
$33,900-44,400



113 v
aBeL pann
1883-1963 (Israeli, Latvian)

dentist’s waiting room, ca. 1911
oil on canvas mounted on cardboard
27 x 39 cm (11 x 15 in.) 
signed lower right  
exhibited: exposition de rivoli 
(label on the reverse)

€16,000-20,000
$20,800-26,000

114
aBeL pann
1883-1963 (Israeli, Latvian)

Ballerina, 1915
oil on masonite
24 x 21 cm (9 x 8 in.)
signed upper right  

€14,000-17,000
$18,300-22,200

115
ISSaCHar Ber ryBaCK
1897-1937 (russian)

Village landscape
watercolor on paper
61 x 46 cm (24 x 18 in.)
signed lower right  

€4,000-5,000
$5,200-6,500



116 v
adrIano BonIFazI
1858-1914 (Italian)

a magic tune, Capri, 1877
oil on panel
25 x 35 cm (10 x 14 in.) 
signed upper left, dated and located upper right  
provenance: richard Green Gallery, London.
private collection, new york.

€4,000-6,000
$5,200-7,800

117 v
GeorGe GoodwIn KILBurne
1839-1924 (Britisch) 

a hunting morning
watercolor on paper
25 x 35 cm (10 x 14 in.) 
signed lower left  

€2,000-3,000
$2,600-3,900

118
woJCIeCH weISS
1875-1950 (polish)

Farmer girl, 1940's
oil on cardboard
47 x 34 cm (18 x 13 in.) 
signed lower right  

€5,000-7,000
$6,500-9,100



116 v
adrIano BonIFazI
1858-1914 (Italian)

a magic tune, Capri, 1877
oil on panel
25 x 35 cm (10 x 14 in.) 
signed upper left, dated and located upper right  
provenance: richard Green Gallery, London.
private collection, new york.

€4,000-6,000
$5,200-7,800

120
pIer Jean edmond CaStan
1817-1892 (French)

woman ironing, 1882
oil on cardboard
32 x 24 cm (20 x 12 in.)
signed and dated lower left  

proVenanCe: the James Street Galleries, Harrocate 
(label on the reverse).

€2,000-3,000
$2,600-3,900

119
HanS daHL
1849-1937 (norwegian)

Landscape with figures
oil on canvas
80 x 145 cm (31 x 57 in.) 
signed and located 'Berlin' lower left  

€18,000-26,000
$23,400-33,800



121 v
aLexIS GrItCHenKo
1883-1977 (russian)

paysage au Cap martin, 1930
oil on canvas
88 x 55 cm (34 x 21 in.) 
signed and dated lower right  

€16,000-18,000
$20,800-23,400

123
daVId daVIdoVICH BurLIuK
1882-1967 (russian, american)

young girl with a red horse
oil on masonite
10 x 15 cm (4 x 6 in.) 
signed lower right  

€3,000-4,000
$3,900-5,200

124
daVId daVIdoVICH BurLIuK
1882-1967 (russian, american)

men around the table
oil on masonite
13 x 13 cm (5 x 5 in.) 
signed lower right  

€2,000-3,000
$2,600-3,900

122
nIKoLaI IVanoVICH 
VaSILIeF
1892-1970 (american, russian)

A fish market
oil on canvas
71 x 91 cm (28 x 35 in.) 
signed lower right  

€4,000-6,000
$5,200-7,800



125
HuVy
b.1927 (Israeli)

wedding
oil on canvas
60 x 50 cm (23 x 20 in.) 
signed lower right  

€18,000-26,000
$23,400-33,800

126
HuVy
b.1927 (Israeli)

Landscape with figure
oil on canvas
60 x 50 cm (23 x 20 in.) 
signed lower right  

€12,000-15,000
$15,600-19,600



127 v
tHeo toBIaSSe
b.1927 (Israeli, French)

Je joue le dimanche pour 5 dollars, 1960’s
oil on canvas
66 x 81 cm (26 x 32 in.) 
signed center left and titled center right  

proVenanCe: private collection, Long Island, new york.
private collection.

€18,000-22,000
$23,000-28,600

128 v
tHeo toBIaSSe
b.1927 (Israeli, French)

Cet homme possede une ame, 1968
oil on paper mounted on masonite
67 x 51 cm (26 x 20 in.) 
signed center right, dated upper center 
and titled lower center  

proVenanCe: private collection, uSa.

€8,000-12,000
$10,400-15,600



127 v
tHeo toBIaSSe
b.1927 (Israeli, French)

Je joue le dimanche pour 5 dollars, 1960’s
oil on canvas
66 x 81 cm (26 x 32 in.) 
signed center left and titled center right  

proVenanCe: private collection, Long Island, new york.
private collection.

€18,000-22,000
$23,000-28,600

128 v
tHeo toBIaSSe
b.1927 (Israeli, French)

Cet homme possede une ame, 1968
oil on paper mounted on masonite
67 x 51 cm (26 x 20 in.) 
signed center right, dated upper center 
and titled lower center  

proVenanCe: private collection, uSa.

€8,000-12,000
$10,400-15,600

129 v
tHeo toBIaSSe
b. 1927 (Israeli, French)

Le pantin et le mouton, 1965
oil on canvas
100 x 81 cm (39 x 32 in.) 
signed upper left, dated and titled lower right  

proVenanCe: Galerie Leandro, Geneva.
a pennsylvania Corporation.
private collection.

€60,000-76,000
$78,300-99,100



130 v
tHeo toBIaSSe
b.1927 (Israeli, French)

L'air de paris, 1972
oil on canvas
27 x 22 cm (11 x 9 in.) 
signed lower right, dated center, titled upper center  

€5,000-7,000
$6,500-9,100

131 v
tHeo toBIaSSe
b.1927 (Israeli, French)

La belle dame a la roulotte, 1964
oil on canvas
24 x 19 cm (9 x 7 in.) 
signed center left, dated lower right and titled lower center  

€4,000-6,000
$5,200-7,800

132 v
tHeo toBIaSSe
b.1927 (Israeli, French)

panier de fruits, 1970’s
oil on canvas
24 x 19 cm (10 x 7 in.) 
signed lower center and titled upper right  

€4,000-6,000
$5,200-7,800



133 v
tHeo toBIaSSe
b. 1927 (Israeli, French)

deux ames et la douceurs d’Israel, 1969
oil on canvas
100 x 80 cm (39 x 31 in.) 
signed upper left, dated center right, titled upper right  

proVenanCe: acquired directly from the artist by the previous owner.
private Collection, montreal.
private collection.

€60,000-80,000
$78,000-104,000



134 v
tHeo toBIaSSe 
b. 1927 (Israeli, French)

Le poete est la couleur du temps qui passe, 1976
oil on canvas
80 x 80 cm (31 x 31 in.)  
signed upper center, dated center right and titled lower center

proVenanCe: Galerie passali, paris, France.
Collection of norma pecova, Los angeles, California (acquired from the above).
Sale: Bonhams Los angeles and San Francisco, 4 may 2009, lot 8038.
private collection.

€26,000-38,000
$33,900-49,600



135 v
tHeo toBIaSSe
b. 1927 (Israeli, French)

musicien d'ailleurs et de nulle part
oil on canvas
80 x 80 cm (31 x 31 in.) 
signed upper left, titled lower center and on the stretcher  

proVenanCe: private collection, tokyo.

€25,000-30,000
$32,500-39,000



136 v
maxImILIen LuCe
1858-1941 (French)

La baignade
oil paper mounted on canvas
28 x 22 cm (11 x 9 in.) 
signed lower right  

€3,000-4,000
$3,900-5,200

137 v
eLISee maCLet
1881-1962 (French)

rue Girardon sous la neige
oil on masonite
46 x 55 cm (18 x 21 in.) 
signed lower left  

€5,000-7,000
$6,500-9,100

138 v
JaCqueS martIn-FerrIere
1893-1972 (French)

women in Kosovo
oil on panel
38 x 46 cm (15 x 18 in.) 
signed lower left  

proVenanCe: wally Findlay Gallery.

€2,000-3,000
$2,600-3,900



139 v
Le pHo
1907-2001 (French)

Bouquet of flowers
oil on canvas
59 x 73 cm (23 x 28 in.) 
signed lower right  

€17,000-19,000
$22,200-24,800

140 v
LuCIen adrIon
1889-1953 (French)

promenade du Soleil, menton
oil on canvas
60 x 73 cm (23 x 28 in.) 
signed lower left  

proVenanCe: private collection, France.

€12,000-16,000
$15,600-20,800

141 v
FranCoIS GaLL
1912-1987 (French)

along the promenade, paris
oil on canvas
50 x 61 cm (20 x 24 in.) 
signed and located lower left  

€3,800-4,500
$5,000-5,900



142
BradLey waLKer tomLIn
1899-1953 (american)

abstract composition
oil on canvas
66 x 56 cm (26 x 22 in.) 
signed center right  

€18,000-26,000
$23,400-33,800

143
JaCqueS LIpSCHItz
1891-1973 (Lithuanian, French) 

Figures
gouache and pastel crayon on paper
32 x 24 cm (13 x 9 in.)
signed upper right  

€2,000-3,000
$2,600-3,900

144
naum Knop
1917-1993 (argentinian)
Two figures
painted wood
134 x 124 x 40 cm (52 x 48 x 16 in.)  

€8,000-12,000
$10,500-15,700



145 v
patrICK Henry BruCe
1881-1936 (american)

untitled
oil on canvasboard
45 x 55 cm (18 x 21 in.) 
signed lower right  

proVenanCe: 
Galerie Fanny Guillom-Laffaille, paris.

€46,000-61,300
$60,000-80,000

146 v 
HeLen torr
1886-1967 (american)

Floral study with doves
watercolor and gouache on paper
40 x 30 cm (16 x 12 in.) 
signed lower right  

proVenanCe: private collection, miami Beach, Florida
Sale: Bonhams & Butterfields, April 10, 2006, lot 1082.
Sale: doyle new york, november 8, 2006, lot 109.
private collection, Israel.

€1,500-3,000
$2,000-3,900



147
KareL appeL
1921-2006 (dutch)

abstract composition, 1961
mixed media on paper
49 x 64 cm (19 x 25 in.) 
signed lower right  

proVenanCe: Gallerie nova Spectra, 
den Haag, Holland (label on the reverse).
Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€18,000-22,000
$23,400-28,600

148
KareL appeL
1921-2006 (dutch)

Sprong in de Lente,1960
lithograph
52 x 68 cm (20 x 27 in.) 
signed lower right  

proVenanCe: Galerie nova spectra,
den Haag, Holland (label on the reverse).
Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€500-700
$650-910

CoLLeCtIon SHaLtIeL



149
aLexander CaLder
1898-1976 (american)

Composition with figure, 1973
gouache on paper
109 x 24 cm (43 x 9 in.) 
signed, dated and inscribed lower center  

proVenanCe: Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€20,000-30,000
$26,000-39,000



150 v
aFter SerGe poLIaKoFF
1900-1969 (russian)

Composition
wool tapestry
242 x 332 cm (94 x 129 in.) 
signed on the reverse  
other notes: experti marc ottavi, paris

€1,500-2,000
$1,950-2,600

151
antoIne ponCet
b. 1928 (Swiss)

Taillefine, 1964
bronze
60 x 15 cm (23 x 6 in.) 
signed and numbered 1/6 on the reverse  
provenance: Galerie marbach, paris, 1966
Salon Jeune Sculpture, 1968 
Galerie alice pauli, 1972 
Slatkin G., n.y., 1973
G.Schindler, Berne, 1974 
musée des Beaux-arts, La Chaux de Fonds, 1974
abbaye de Bellelay, 1975 

€5,000-7,000
$6,500-9,100



152 v
VICtor VaSareLy
1908-1997 (French, Hungarian)

torke 2, 1957
oil on canvas
65 x 60 cm (25 x 23 in.) 
signed lower center, signed, dated and titled on the reverse  

proVenanCe: private collection, new york.
Other Notes: Pierre Vasarely has kindly confirmed the authenticity of this work. 
this work will be included in the forthcoming Catalogue raisonne published by 
the Foundation Vasarely, aix-en-provence.

€60,000-80,000
$78,000-104,000



154 v
Jean tInGueLy
1925-1991 (Swiss)

untitled 1955-1958
(from Serie Constante indéterminée)
black painted metal, white wire, electric motor
26 x 9.50 x 8.50 cm (10 x 4 x 3 in.) 
signed and dated on the reverse  

proVenanCe: mrs. Gloria Caruso murray 
(acquired directly from the artist).
mr. eric murray collection.

€50,000-60,000
$65,000-78,000

153 v
HanS HartunG
1904-1989

abstract composition, ca. 1970
pastel crayon on cardboard mounted on panel
104 x 73 cm (41 x 28 in.) 
signed and dated lower right  

proVenanCe: Gallery Lefebre, new york.
Julius Levy collection, new york.
private collection, europe.
exhibition: Selected works, new york, Lefebre Gallery, 
February 2 – march 6, 1971.
other notes: this work is registered in the archives 
of the Foundation Hans Hartung and anna-eva Bergman.

€34,000-57,000
€44,400-74,400



155 v
HanS HartunG
1904-1989

untitled, 1974
ink, pastel crayon and acrylic on paper mounted on canvas
79 x 119 cm (31 x 46 in.)  
signed and dated lower right
exhibition: Hans Hartung - Gesten, Flecken, Lineaturen, 
Grundenkreditbank, Berlin, 1999.

LIterature: Hartung, Galerie patrice trigano, paris, 2000,
reprinted as no. 11, page 78 (illustrated).
other notes: this work is registered 
under number p1974-G34 in the archives 
of the Foundation Hans Hartung and anna-eva Bergman.

€40,000-50,000
$52,000-65,000



156 v
andre LanSKoy
1902-1976 (French)

abstract composition, 1970
oil on canvas
97 x 195 cm (38 x 76 in.) 
signed and dated on the reverse  

proVenanCe: acquired directly from the artist by the previous owner's family.
private collection, Israel.
Other Notes: Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity signed by Andre Schloeller.

€90,000-120,000
$117,000-156,000





157 v
andre LanSKoy
1902-1976 (French)

eclament d'une nouvelle planete, 1950
oil on canvas
60 x 73 cm (23 x 28 in.) 
signed lower right  
provenance: Galerie Louis Carré & Co, paris.
Other Notes: Accompanied by certificate of 
authenticity from aB d. Börjessons Konsthandel, 
dated 13 January1975.

€28,000-35,000
$36,400-45,500

158 v
andre LanSKoy
1902-1976 (French)

L'hiver n'est pas loin, 1965
oil on canvas
46 x 38 cm (18 x 15 in.) 
signed lower right, titled and dated on the reverse

€12,000-16,000
$15,600-20,800



159 v
oLIVIer deBre
1920-1999 (French)

peuplier clairs, 1959
oil on canvas
140 x 150 cm (55 x 59 cm)
signed and dated lower right, signed, dated and titled on the reverse

€38,000-45,000
$49,400-58,500

157 v
andre LanSKoy
1902-1976 (French)

eclament d'une nouvelle planete, 1950
oil on canvas
60 x 73 cm (23 x 28 in.) 
signed lower right  
provenance: Galerie Louis Carré & Co, paris.
Other Notes: Accompanied by certificate of 
authenticity from aB d. Börjessons Konsthandel, 
dated 13 January1975.

€28,000-35,000
$36,400-45,500



160
paBLo pICaSSo
1881-1973 (Spanish)

poupee
bronze
22 cm (9 in.) 
numbered 10/12 and stamped with the foundry mark F. Godard Fondeur on the reverse 

proVenanCe: Constance Kamens, new-york.
Sale: Sotheby's London, 4 december 1996, lot 145.
private collection, tel-aviv.

LIterature: penrose r. the sculpture of picasso, 
new-york, 1967, p. 55 (another cast illustrated).
Hommage a pablo picasso, musee du petit palais,
paris, 1966-67, no. 213 (illustration of another cast).
Rubin W., 'Primitivism' in 20th century Art; Affinity of the Tribal and the Modern, 
new-york, 1984, Vol.1 p. 287. (illustration of the original wood carving).

€8,000-12,000
$10,400-15,600



161v
GeorGeS matHIeu
b. 1921 (French)

agariate, 1965
oil on canvas
55 x 92 cm (21 x 36 in.) 
signed and dated lower right, titled on the stretcher

proVenanCe: dominion Gallery, montreal (label on the reverse).
private Collection, toronto.

€28,000-36,000
$36,400-46,800



162 v
JoSeF aLBerS
1888-1976 (German, american)

prefatio (proof), 1942
zinc plate lithograph on graph paper
43 x 56 cm (17 x 22 in.)
signed and dated lower right, titled lower left  
Other Notes: Accompanied by the certificate of authenticity 
issued by the Josef and anni albers Foundation, 
signed by nicholas Fox weber, executive director, and dated by July 27, 2011. 
In it is mentioned that this work is unknown proof of Joseph albers’s print; 
there are other two known proofs in existence both of which are in the collection of Foundation.

€8,000-12,000
$10,400-15,600



163 v
JoSeF aLBerS
1888-1976 (German, american)

Study for Homage to the Square: Stucco Setting, 1958
oil on panel 
76 x 76 cm (30 x 30 in.) 
signed and dated lower right, 
signed, dated and titled on the reverse  

proVenanCe: Janis Gallery, new york.
private collection, dallas.
exhibited: northampton, massachusetts, Smith College museum of art, 
Josef albers, 5 - 23 February 1964, catalogue number 6 (not illustrated).
new york, Sidney, Janis Gallery, albers - Homage to the Square. 
40 new paintings. September 28 - october 24, 1964.
travelling exhibition organized by the Contemporary art Center of Cincinnati, 
Boise Idaho, Boise art association, august 24 - September 24, 1965.
Houston, texas, Contemporary art association, december 23, 1965 - march 15, 1966.
Colorado Springs, Colorado, Colorado Springs Fine arts Center, april 12 - may 16, 1966.
Cleveland, ohio, Cleveland museum of art ,1 June - July 14, 1966.

€190,000-250,000
$247,000-325,000



164 v
KeItH HarInG
1958-1990 (american)

Bass line invitation, 1988
felt-pen and collage on paper laid on cardboard
26 x 20 cm (10 x 8 in.) 
signed, dated and titled lower center  

proVenanCe: Barrington Gallery of London, new york.
Other Notes: Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued 
and signed by the estate of Keith Haring, new york, dated 16 
october 2003, numbered 32002a3.

€20,000-30,000
$26,000-39,100

166 v
KeItH HarInG 
1958-1990 (american)

uSa 82
black marker on paper
13 x 20 cm (5 x 8 in.)  
signed lower right

proVenanCe: acquired directly from the artist by the previous owner 
during the Keith Haring exhibition in the Stedelijk museum amsterdam in 1986.
Sale: Christie's amsterdam, december 2009, lot 179a.
acquired at the above sale by the previous owner.

LIterature: p. van oudheusden, Keith Haring was Hier, rotterdam, 
V!p's International art Galleries, 2002, unpaged (illustrated). 

€9,000-11,000
$11,700-14,300

165 v

KeItH HarInG 
1958-1990 (american)

untitled, 1986
black marker on catalogue page
23 x 23 cm (9 x 9 in.)  
signed lower right

proVenanCe: acquired directly from the artist 
by the previous owner during the Keith Haring exhibition 
in the Stedelijk museum amsterdam in 1986.
Sale: Christie's amsterdam, december 2009, lot 179.
acquired at the above sale by the present owner.

LIterature: p. van oudheusden, Keith Haring was Hier, 
rotterdam, V!p's International art Galleries, 
2002, unpaged (illustrated). 
other notes: drawn in a copy of the 
tony Shafrazi Gallery catalogue of 1982.

€9,000-11,000
$11,700-14,300



167
KeItH HarInG 
1958-1990 (american)

Clock, 1990
felt pen on cardboard
29 x 29 cm (11 x 11 in.)  
signed lower right, dated lower left
Other notes: Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity 
issued and signed by the Keith Haring Studio LLC, new york, 
dated 3 may 2011, numbered 050311a13.

€20,000-30,000
$26,000-39,000

168 v
KeItH HarInG 
1958-1990 (american)

untitled, 1983
ink on paper
23 x 22 cm (9 x 8 in.)
signed and dated at the bottom
Other notes: Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity
issued and signed by the Keith Haring Studio LLC, new york, 
dated 8 april 2010, numbered 040810a3.
  

€9,000-12,000
$11,700-15,600



169 v
arman
1928-2005 (French, american)

untitled, 1971
accumulation in plexiglass
35 x 51 x 6 cm (14 x 20 x 2 in.) 
signed and dated on the reverse  
other notes: this work is registered in the arman Studio archive, 
new york, apa#8204.71.013.

€18,000-26,000
$23,400-33,800



170 v
arman
1928-2005 (French, american)

untitled, 1986
bronze with gold patina and wood unique
133 x 80 x 40 cm (52 x 31 x 16 in.) 
signed lower right  
other notes: this work is recorded in the archives of 
madame denyse durand-ruel as no. 3138.
this work is recorded in the archives arman as 
no. 8310.86.028 # apa in collaboration with 
mrs. Corice Canton arman.

€60,000-80,000
$78,000-104,000



171 v
yaaCoV aGam
b.1928 (Israeli)

polymorph
silkscreen on perspex
188 x 54 cm (73 x 21 in.) 
signed and numbered '12/99' lower right  
provenance: Collection of the Fairchild Corporation, Virginia.

€16,000-20,000
$20,800-26,000



172 
yaaCoV aGam
b.1928 (Israeli)

Line - Structure - Form, 1969-70
acrilyc on aluminium
22 x 30 cm (9 x 12 in.) 
signed, titled,dated and located on the reverse  
other notes: this work is a model for the sculpture Hommage to G.B, 1971,
which is in collection of discount Bank Limited, new york, 
illustrated in Frank popper, agam, Harry n. abrams, Inc., new york, 1983, plate 179.

€28,000-36,000
$36,400-46,800



173
VICtor VaSareLy
1908-1997 (French, Hungarian)

Composition
collage
70 x 100 cm (27 x 39 in.) 
signed lower right  

€6,000-8,000
$7,800-10,400

175
VICtor VaSareLy
1908-1997 (French, Hungarian)

Composition
paper collage
24 x 16 cm (9 x 6 in.) 
signed center right  

€1,000-1,500
$1,300-1,900

174
VICtor VaSareLy
1908-1997 (French, Hungarian)

tridim-Keil
arcylic on wood
69 x 34 x 10 cm (27 x 13 x 4 in.) 
signed lower left and numbered '60/175' 
lower right  

€5,000-7,000
$6,500-9,100

172



176 v
VICtor VaSareLy
1908-1997 (French, Hungarian)

Vega-or-va, 1969
tempera on canvas
70 x 70 cm (27 x 27 in.) 
signed, dated, titled and numbered 'no.107' on the reverse  

proVenanCe: Gallery moos, toronto (label on the reverse).
private collection, new york.
Other Notes: Artist himself confirmed authenticity of this work 
by signature on the reverse, dated 19 october 1976.

€40,000-60,000
$52,000-78,000



177
Joan mIro
1893-1983 (Spanish)

Soleil d`octobre
mixed media and gouache on frontispiece of book miro, 
meagat edituer, paris, 1965.
23 x 20 cm (9 x 8 in.) 
signed lower right and 
dedicated twice to rene Bertele lower right and center left  
other notes: the work comes with a copy 
of the book and includes 10 original lithographs out of text.

€9,000-13,000
$11,700-17,000

179
SaLVador daLI
1904-1989 (Spanish)

Homage to newton, 1981
bronze with green patina, Camblest ed.
35 x 20 x 10 cm (14 x 8 x 4 in.)
signed, dated and numbered '2/350' on the base

€5,000-7,000
$6,500-9,100

178
attrIButed to Joan mIro
1893-1983 (Spanish)

Figures
oil on material mounted on board
35 x 25 cm (14 x 10 in.) 
signed lower right  

€3,000-4,000
$3,900-5,200



181
Sam FranCIS
1923-1994 (american)

untitled, 1959
gouache on paper
27 x 34 cm (11 x 13 in.) 
signed, stamped with the mark of artist's estate 
and numbered ‘SF59-376’ on the reverse  
proVenanCe: Galerie michael Haas, Berlin 
(label on the reverse).
Gallery delaive, netherlands 
(label on the reverse).
private collection, new york.

€9,000-12,000
$11,700-15,600

180
Joan mIro
1893-1983 (Spanish)

Composition
brown and black ink on frontispiece of the book miro, 
Foundation maeght, 1968
19 x 22 cm (7 x 9 in.) 
signed lower center and dedicated to 
‘Isabelle and pierre moattie’  
proVenanCe: 
Collection of pierre-Jean et Isabelle moatti.
Sale: artcurial, 6 december 2004, lot 62.
private collection.

€15,000-23,000
$19,600-30,000



185 v
marC CHaGaLL
1887-1985 (French, russian)

Goat in the night, 1922-23
lithograph
45 x 30 cm (18 x 12 in.) 
signed lower right 
and numbered '19/35' lower left  

proVenanCe: Sale: Bonhams Los angeles 
and San Francisco, 
3 november 2009, lot 42.
acquired at the above sale 
by the present owner.

LIterature: u.Gauss (ed.), 
marc Chagall: 
the Lithographs, 
La Collection Sorlier, p.58, fig. 5.

€3,000-4,000
$3,900-5,200

182
CHuCK CLoSe
b. 1940 (american)

Self-portrait, 1999
lithograph
100 x 75 cm (39 x 29 in.) 
signed lower center, dated lower right, 
numbered '82/99' lower left  

€5,000-7,000
$6,500-9,100

183
Jim dine
b.1935 (american)

nancy in Jerusalem, 1979
lithograph
105 x 75 cm (41 x 29 in.) 
signed, dated 
and numbered p/p lower left  

proVenanCe: private collection, Isarel.

€1,000-1,500
$1,300-2,000

184
Jean-puaL (JaVaSHeV) CHrISto
b. 1935 (Bulgarian, american)

pont-neuf, paris
reproduction on steel leaf
59 x 84 cm (23 x 33 in.) 
signed lower left, numbered '32/35 vol 2' 
lower left, titled and numbered on the reverse  

€500-1,000
$650-1,300



185 v
marC CHaGaLL
1887-1985 (French, russian)

Goat in the night, 1922-23
lithograph
45 x 30 cm (18 x 12 in.) 
signed lower right 
and numbered '19/35' lower left  

proVenanCe: Sale: Bonhams Los angeles 
and San Francisco, 
3 november 2009, lot 42.
acquired at the above sale 
by the present owner.

LIterature: u.Gauss (ed.), 
marc Chagall: 
the Lithographs, 
La Collection Sorlier, p.58, fig. 5.

€3,000-4,000
$3,900-5,200

187
marC CHaGaLL
1887-1985 (French, russian)

der Valter
ethching and drypoint
32 x 24 cm (12 x 9 in.) 
signed lower right  

proVenanCe: Collection of yehudit 
Shaltiel, Israel.

€2,000-3,000
$2,600-3,900

186 v
marC CHaGaLL
1887-1985 (French, russian)

the enchanters
color lithograph
66 x 44 cm (26 x 17 in.)
signed lower right,numbered xx/xxV and 
approved by the artist lower left

proVenanCe: Sale: Sotheby's new york, 
30 october 2008, lot 76.
acquired at the above sale by the previous owner.

LIterature: u.Gauss (ed.), marc Chagall: 
the Lithographs, La Collection Sorlier
p.268, fig. 569 (another edition).
mourlot, Chagall: Lithographe 1969-1973, 
vol.IV, p.25, fig. 569.

€12,000-18,000
$15,600-23,000



188
pedro LuIz CorreIa de arauJo
1874-1955

Scene bretonne, ca. 1925
oil on canvas
130 x 97 cm (51 x 38 in.)  

proVenanCe: the mayor Gallery, London, 1964.
G. w. tower, esq., Brussels (labels on the reverse).
Sale: Christie’s, 1973.
private collection.

€20,000-26,000
$26,000-33,800



189 v
anGeL zarraGa
1886-1946 (mexican)

nature morte aux grenades, 1914-1915
oil on canvas
27 x 41 cm (11 x 16 in.) 
signed in center and by initials lower left  

proVenanCe: Galerie L'effort moderne, 1915. 
Sale: Felix Feneon auction, april 30, 1947, lot 137. 
Sale: me Loudmer auction, paris, Hotel drouot, June 22, 1987, lot 213. Sale: piasa auction, december 3, 2010, lot 18.
acquired at the above sale by the previous owner.
Other Notes: Accompanied by a certificate of authentity signed by Madame Paulette Patout, dated by June 17, 1999.

€60,000-80,000
$78,000-104,000



190
auGuSto torreS
1913-1992 (uruguayan)

Constructivo con fondo rojo, 1965
oil on cardboard
49 x 57 cm (19 x 22 in.)
proVenanCe: estate of the artist.
Sammer Gallery, miami.
private collection, Israel
exhibited: augusto torres, Galeria de Las misiones, 
montevideo & Sammer Gallery, miami, January 2007.
LIterature: augusto torres, Galeria de Las misiones, 
montevideo & Sammer Gallery, miami, January 2007, 
exhibition catalogue, p. 11 (illustrated).
other notes: miss Cecilia de torres 
has kindly confirmed the authenticity of this work.
Accompanied by a photo certificate.  

€4,000-6,000
$5,200-7,800

191
auGuSto torreS
1913-1992 (uruguayan)

Figuras, 1972
provenance: estate of the artist.
Sammer Gallery, miami.
private collection, Israel
exhibited: augusto torres, Galeria de Las misiones, 
montevideo & Sammer Gallery, miami, January 2007.
LIterature: augusto torres, Galeria de Las misiones, 
montevideo & Sammer Gallery, miami, January 2007, 
exhibition catalogue, p. 30 (illustrated).
other notes: miss Cecilia de torres 
has kindly confirmed the authenticity of this work.
Accompanied by a photo certificate. 

€4,000-6,000
$5,200-7,800



192
JoSé GurVICH
1927-1974 (Lithuanian, uruguayan)

Still life, ca. 1950
oil on paper
26 x 31 cm (10 x 12 in.) 
signed lower left
proVenanCe: private collection, Israel
other notes: miss Cecilia de torres has kindly 
confirmed the authenticity of this work.
martin Gurvich, the son of the artist, has kindly 
confirmed the authenticity of this work.  

€4,000-6,000
$5,200-7,800

193
JoSé GurVICH
1927-1974 (Lithuanian, uruguayan)

Composicion libre, ca. 1950
ink, watercolor and pencil on paper
20 x 15 cm (8 x 6 in.)
proVenanCe: estate of the artist.
Galeria de arte Isabel aninat, Santiago, Chile.
private collection, Israel.
other notes: accompanied by a photo 
certificate of authenticity signed by 
martin Gurvich, the son of the artist,
dated 31 march 2007.  

€3,000-5,000
$3,900-6,500



196
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

Figure, 1957
painted wood and metal
34 x 23 x 14 cm (13 x 9 x 5 in.) 
signed and dated on the bottom  

proVenanCe: Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€10,000-15,000
$13,000-19,500

195
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

abstract composition
watercolor on paper
17 x 28 cm (7 x 11 in.) 
signed center left  

proVenanCe: 
Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€3,000-4,000
$3,900-3,200

194
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

planta
lithograph
29 x 58 cm (11 x 23 in.) 
signed lower center and incribed  

proVenanCe: 
Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€600-900
$780-1,170

CoLLeCtIon SHaLtIeL



194
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

planta
lithograph
29 x 58 cm (11 x 23 in.) 
signed lower center and incribed  

proVenanCe: 
Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€600-900
$780-1,170

197
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

Figure
wood
61 x 29 x 9 cm (24 x 11 x 4 in.)  

proVenanCe: 
Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€20,000-30,000
$26,000-39,000



199
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

Salvador - man from auschwitz
wood
55 x 40 x 12 cm (21 x 16 x 5 in.)  

proVenanCe: 
Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€16,000-18,000
$20,800-23,400

198
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

Figures
ink and watercolor on paper
16 x 22 cm (6 x 9 in.) 
signed lower right  

proVenanCe: 
Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€2,500-3,000
$3,250-3,900

CoLLeCtIon SHaLtIeL



200
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

abstract compostion
ink and watercolor on paper
17 x 19 cm (7 x 7 in.) 
signed lower right  

proVenanCe: 
Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€3,600-4,500
$4,700-5,800

202
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

Los amantes del alma, 1954
bronze
48 x 14 x 4 cm (19 x 5 x 2 in.) 
signed lower left  

proVenanCe: 
Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€16,000-20,000
$20,800-26,000

201
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

Jerusalem, miniature
watercolor and etching
23 x 30 cm (9 x 12 in.) 
signed upper left and titled lower right  

proVenanCe: 
Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€200-300
$260-390

198
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

Figures
ink and watercolor on paper
16 x 22 cm (6 x 9 in.) 
signed lower right  

proVenanCe: 
Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€2,500-3,000
$3,250-3,900



204
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

triptych of three lithographs
lithographs
31 x 23 cm (12 x 9 in.) 
each signed lower right and numbered 52/75 lower left  

proVenanCe: Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€800-1,200
$1,000-1,500

203
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

Abstract figures
gouache on paper
33 x 45 cm (13 x 18 in.) 
signed lower center  

proVenanCe: 
Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€3,000-4,000
$3,900-5,200

CoLLeCtIon SHaLtIeL



205
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

King Solomon
bronze with green patina
85 x 17 x 16 cm (33 x 7 x 6 in.)  

proVenanCe: Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€30,000-40,000
$39,000-52,000

203
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

Abstract figures
gouache on paper
33 x 45 cm (13 x 18 in.) 
signed lower center  

proVenanCe: 
Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€3,000-4,000
$3,900-5,200



CoLLeCtIon SHaLtIeL



206
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

20 miniatures on geometric themes
3 not illustrated
watercolor on paper
signed, various sizes  

proVenanCe: 
Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€8,000-12,000
$10,400-15,700



207
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

achlange Von ele eco
bronze
9 x 19 x 14 cm (4 x 7 x 5 in.) 
signed on the bottom  
proVenanCe: Collection of yehudit 
Shaltiel, Israel.

€6,000-9,000
$7,800-11,700

208
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

Vam (model)
painted wood
9 x 26 x 5 cm (4 x 10 x 2 in.)  
provenance: Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€2,000-3,000
$2,600-3,900

209
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

estrella explosiva, 1973
bronze with green patina
11 x 12 x 12 cm (4 x 5 x 5 in.) 
singed  
provenance: Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€5,700-6,500
$7,400-8,500

CoLLeCtIon SHaLtIeL



210
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

empty heads, 
3 bronze statuettes of primitive heads
bronze
signed, various sizes  

proVenanCe: 
Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€350-500
$455-650

211
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

mask
bronze
6 x 15 x 5 cm (2 x 6 x 2 in.)  

proVenanCe: 
Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€350-500
$455-650

212
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

Bule Cortado
sculpture made of pumpkin
6 x 5 x 5 cm (2 x 2 x 2 in.) 
signed inside  

proVenanCe: 
Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€600-800
$780-1,040

213
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

untitled
sculpture made of pumpkin
29 x 16 x 16 cm (11 x 6 x 6 in.)  

proVenanCe: 
Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€4,000-6,000
$5,200-7,800



214
matHIaS GoerItz
1915-1990 (German, mexican)

5 models
painted wood and one bronze, various sizes  

proVenanCe: Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€600-900
$780-1,170

CoLLeCtIon SHaLtIeL





218
JeSúS (CHuCHo) reyeS
FerreIra
1882-1977 (mexican)

Horse
mixed media on handmade paper
74 x 49 cm (29 x 19 in.) 
signed lower right  

proVenanCe: Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€1,200-1,800
$1,600-2,400

217
JeSúS (CHuCHo) reyeS 
FerreIra
1882-1977 (mexican)

Clown
mixed media on handmade paper
71 x 46 cm (28 x 18 in.) 
signed lower right  

proVenanCe: Galerias tuso, mexico.
Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€1,500-2,000
$1,900-2,600

CoLLeCtIon SHaLtIeL

216
CueVaS
untitled
ink and wash on paper
24 x 32 cm (9 x 12 in.)  
provenance: Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, 
Israel.

€1,800-2,200
$2,230-2,900

215
CarILLeS
young girl in the kitchen
oil on canvas
56 x 45 cm (22 x 18 in.) 
signed lower right  
provenance: Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, 
Israel.

€180-220
$230-290



221
pedro FrIedeBerG
b. 1937 (americ, mexican)

Cat, 1983
ink and gouache on paper
27 x 21 cm (11 x 8 in.) 
signed lower right, stamped twice by mark of artist's estate, 
dedicated to yehudit Shaltiel  

proVenanCe: Collection of yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

€2,000-3,000
$2,600-3,900

220
pedro FrIedeBerG
b. 1937 (americ, mexican)

Horse, 1976
felt pen and ink on paper
21 x 24 cm (8 x 9 in.) 
signed in center, dated center right  

proVenanCe: Collection of yehudit 
Shaltiel, Israel.

€500-700
$650-910

219
pedro FreIdeBerG
b. 1937 (mexican)

Kabbalistic micrography
ink on paper
63 x 63 cm (25 x 25 in.)  

proVenanCe: Collection of yehudit 
Shaltiel, Israel.

€4,000-6,000
$5,200-7,800
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